

Case No. 13-2424

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC; PPL BRUNNER ISLAND, LLC; PPL HOLTWOOD, LLC; PPL MARTINS CREEK, LLC; PPL MONTOUR, LLC; PPL SUSQUEHANNA, LLC; LOWER MOUNT BETHEL ENERGY, LLC; PPL NEW JERSEY SOLAR, LLC; PPL NEW JERSEY BIOGAS, LLC; PPL RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC; PSEG POWER, LLC; ESSENTIAL POWER, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

DOUGLAS R.M. NAZARIAN; HAROLD WILLIAMS; LAWRENCE BRENNER; KELLY SPEAKES-BACKMAN; KEVIN HUGHES; CPV MARYLAND, LLC

Defendant-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURAIE AMERICAN WIND ENERGY
ASSOCIATION AND THE MID-ATLANTIC RENEWABLE
ENERGY COALITION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Gene Grace

Email: ggrace@awea.org

NJ. State Bar # 43582000

American Wind Energy Association

1501 M St., NW, Ste. 1000

Washington, D.C. 20005

Phone: (202) 383-2500

Fax: (202) 290-9404

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. AWEA and MAREC submit this brief in support of Appellants urging the Court to reverse the district court’s ruling in favor of Plaintiff-Appellees.....	2
B. If the Court affirms the district court’s decision in favor of Plaintiff-Appellees, the Court should provide clear guidance in its opinion so that it does not unnecessarily call into question other state competitive electricity procurements that are lawful exercises of state authority	3
III. CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 23

Statutes

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791 et seq.1, 3

Cases

California Pub. Utils. Comm'n, et al., 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010)5

Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....3

Pub. Utils. Comm'n of R. I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co., 273 U.S. 83 (1927)....3

Voices for Choices v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co., 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003).....2
